

No. 17-____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

COUNTY OF LOUDOUN, VIRGINIA

Petitioner,

v.

DULLES DUTY FREE, LLC,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Virginia**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LEO P. ROGERS

County Attorney

STEVEN F. JACKSON

Assistant County Attorney

Office of the County Attorney

One Harrison Street SE

P.O. Box 7000

Leesburg, VA 20177

SCOTT E. GANT

Counsel of Record

AARON E. NATHAN

SAMUEL S. UNGAR

BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP

1401 New York Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 237-2727

sgant@bsflp.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi
TABLE OF CONTENTS iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v
OPINIONS BELOW 1
JURISDICTION 1
CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY
PROVISIONS 1
INTRODUCTION.....2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3
 A. Legal Background 3
 B. Factual Background and Proceedings Below... 13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 15
 I. Federal Courts of Appeals and State Courts
 of Last Resort Have Reached Conflicting
 Decisions About the Proper Interpretation of
 the Import-Export Clause 16
 A. One Federal Court of Appeals and Two
 State Courts of Last Resort Have
 Determined That Import-Export
 Challenges to Assessments Affecting
 Exports Should Be Evaluated Using This
 Court’s *Michelin* Test, in Conflict With
 the Decision Below 16
 B. Since *Michelin*, Two Federal Courts of
 Appeals and Two State Courts of Last

Resort Have Relied on <i>Richfield Oil</i> Rather Than <i>Michelin</i> in Deciding an Import-Export Clause Challenge to Assessments Affecting Exports, in Accord With the Decision Below.....	19
II. This Case is an Ideal Vehicle for Resolving the Questions Presented.....	22
III. The Questions Presented are Important.....	25
IV. Loudoun’s BPOL Tax is Constitutional, and the Decision of the Supreme Court of Virginia was Incorrect.....	28
CONCLUSION	33
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Supreme Court of Virginia, Dated August 24, 2017.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the Circuit Court of Loudoun County, Dated April 16, 2016.....	23a
APPENDIX C: Constitutional & Statutory Provisions.....	47a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Auto Cargo, Inc. v. Miami Dade County</i> , 237 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2001).....	16, 17
<i>Brown v. Maryland</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 419 (1827).....	4, 5, 10
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	29
<i>Canton R.R. Co. v. Rogan</i> , 340 U.S. 511 (1951).....	31
<i>Coast Pac. Trading, Inc. v. State</i> , 719 P.2d 541 (Wash. 1986)	22
<i>Coe v. Town of Errol</i> , 116 U.S. 517 (1886).....	6, 7
<i>Connell Rice & Sugar Co., Inc. v. Yolo County</i> , 569 F.2d 514 (9th Cir. 1978).....	20
<i>David Hazan, Inc. v. Tax Appeals Tribunal</i> , 543 N.Y.S.2d 545, 547 (N.Y. App. Div. 1989)	19
<i>David Hazan, Inc. v. Tax Appeals Tribunal</i> , 556 N.E.2d 1113 (N.Y. 1990)	19
<i>Department of Revenue v. Alaska Pulp Am., Inc.</i> , 674 P.2d 268 (Alaska 1983)	17, 18
<i>Department of Revenue of Or. v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994).....	25, 32

<i>Department of Revenue of Wash. v. Association of Wash. Stevedoring Cos.</i> , 435 U.S. 734 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dulles Duty Free, LLC v. County of Loudoun</i> , 803 S.E.2d 54 (Va. 2017).....	1
<i>Hooven & Allison Co. v. Evatt (Hooven I)</i> , 324 U.S. 652 (1945).....	11, 23
<i>Itel Containers Int’l Corp. v. Huddleston</i> , 507 U.S. 60 (1993).....	i, 12, 24
<i>Joy Oil Co. v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 337 U.S. 286 (1949).....	31
<i>Kosydar v. National Cash Register Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 62 (1974).....	31
<i>Limbach v. Hooven & Allison Co. (Hooven II)</i> , 466 U.S. 353 (1984).....	11, 23
<i>Louisiana Land & Exploration Co. v. Pilot Petroleum Corp.</i> , 900 F.2d 816 (5th Cir. 1990).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Low v. Austin</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 29 (1872).....	5-6, 8
<i>Michelin Tire Corp. v. Wages</i> , 423 U.S. 276 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Private Truck Council, Inc. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm’n</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995).....	32
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Durham Cty., N.C.</i> , 479 U.S. 130 (1986).....	12, 30, 31

<i>Richfield Oil Corp. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 329 U.S. 69 (1946)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States Steel Mining Co., LLC v. Helton</i> , 631 S.E.2d 559 (W. Va. 2005)	18, 23
<i>United States v. International Bus. Mach. Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996)	25, 28, 31
<i>Virginia Indonesia Co. v. Harris County</i> <i>Appraisal Dist.</i> , 910 S.W.2d 905 (Tex. 1995)	21, 22
<i>Western Oil & Gas Ass'n v. Cory</i> , 726 F.2d 1340 (9th Cir. 1984)	21
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 2	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
Loudoun County Ordinance § 840.03	2
Loudoun County Ordinance § 840.13(c)	13
Loudoun County Ordinance § 840.14	2
Loudoun County Ordinance § 840.14(o)	12
Loudoun County Ordinance § 840.01(k)	2
Va. Code Ann. § 58.1-3984(A)	13
Va. Code Ann. § 58.1-3702	1
Va. Code Ann. § 58.1-3703.1	1

Treatises

- Walter Hellerstein & John A. Swain, *State Taxation*
(3d ed. 2017)*passim*

Other Authorities

- 3 The Records of the Federal Convention of
1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1911)4
- Boris I. Bittker & Brannon P. Denning, *The
Import-Export Clause*, 68 Miss. L.J. 521
(1998)4
- Brannon P. Denning, Bittker on the Regulation
of Interstate and Foreign Commerce § 12.07
(2d ed. 2013 and 2017 Cum. Supp.)12, 24
- Alexander Hamilton, The Federalist No. 32
(Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)25
- Robert G. Natelson, *What The Constitution
Means By “Duties, Imposts, And Excises”—
And “Taxes” (Direct Or Otherwise)*,
66 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 297 (2015)29
- Lois Pasternak, *US Duty Free market will
expand to \$5bn by 2020, says research*,
Travel Markets Insider, June 22, 2016.....27
- Carrie Salls, *Duty free stores at Dulles Airport
win at Va. SC; Decision significant for
Import-Export Clause*, Legal NewsLine,
Sept. 6, 201727
